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II  DE ANTOFAGASTA: 

TABLA ABREVIADA DE MORTALIDAD POR SEXO. 1960-61 

EDAD n m(x,n) q(x,n) l(x) d(x,n) L(x,n) T(x) e(x) 

         

    
AMBOS SEXOS 

    

         

0 1 0.14310 0.12989 100000 12989 90768 5754980 57.55 

1 4 0.00689 0.02701 87011 2350 341154 5664213 65.10 

5 5 0.00094 0.00469 84661 397 422311 5323059 62.88 

10 5 0.00073 0.00365 84263 307 420549 4900748 58.16 

15 5 0.00135 0.00672 83956 564 418371 4480200 53.36 

20 5 0.00183 0.00912 83392 761 415060 4061829 48.71 

25 5 0.00244 0.01212 82632 1001 410655 3646770 44.13 

30 5 0.00326 0.01619 81630 1321 404849 3236115 39.64 

35 5 0.00436 0.02156 80309 1732 397216 2831266 35.25 

40 5 0.00591 0.02910 78577 2287 387170 2434050 30.98 

45 5 0.00831 0.04068 76291 3104 373693 2046880 26.83 

50 5 0.01210 0.05871 73187 4297 355192 1673187 22.86 

55 5 0.01786 0.08548 68890 5889 329729 1317995 19.13 

60 5 0.02734 0.12793 63001 8060 294857 988266 15.69 

65 5 0.04097 0.18584 54941 10210 249182 693409 12.62 

70 5 0.06076 0.26375 44731 11798 194161 444227 9.93 

75 5 0.09211 0.37435 32933 12329 133845 250066 7.59 

80 ω 0.17729 1.00000 20605 20605 116221 116221 5.64 

         

         II  DE ANTOFAGASTA: 

TABLAS ABREVIADA DE MORTALIDAD POR SEXO. 1960-61 

EDAD n m(x,n) q(x,n) l(x) d(x,n) L(x,n) T(x) e(x) 

         

    
HOMBRES 

    

         0 1 0.15360 0.13837 100000 13837 90087 5525952 55.26 

1 4 0.00672 0.02579 86163 2271 338014 5435865 63.09 

5 5 0.00102 0.00509 83892 427 418395 5097851 60.77 

10 5 0.00083 0.00414 83466 346 416464 4679456 56.06 



15 5 0.00159 0.00792 83120 658 413953 4262993 51.29 

20 5 0.00208 0.01035 82461 854 410174 3849039 46.68 

25 5 0.00272 0.01352 81608 1103 405283 3438865 42.14 

30 5 0.00362 0.01795 80505 1445 398913 3033583 37.68 

35 5 0.00485 0.02398 79060 1896 390560 2634670 33.32 

40 5 0.00665 0.03275 77164 2527 379503 2244110 29.08 

45 5 0.00955 0.04671 74637 3487 364469 1864607 24.98 

50 5 0.01420 0.06873 71151 4890 343528 1500138 21.08 

55 5 0.02130 0.10143 66261 6721 314501 1156610 17.46 

60 5 0.03300 0.15303 59540 9111 274920 842110 14.14 

65 5 0.05000 0.22314 50428 11253 224010 567190 11.25 

70 5 0.07430 0.31410 39176 12305 165115 343180 8.76 

75 5 0.11200 0.43591 26871 11713 105070 178064 6.63 

80 ω 0.20765 1.00000 15157 15157 72994 72994 4.82 

         

    
MUJERES 

    

         0 1 0.13235 0.12107 100000 12107 91475 5993170 59.93 

1 4 0.00706 0.02546 87893 2433 344419 5901694 67.15 

5 5 0.00086 0.00429 85460 367 426383 5557275 65.03 

10 5 0.00063 0.00315 85093 268 424797 5130892 60.30 

15 5 0.00110 0.00549 84826 465 422964 4706095 55.48 

20 5 0.00158 0.00787 84360 664 420141 4283131 50.77 

25 5 0.00215 0.01070 83696 895 416243 3862990 46.15 

30 5 0.00290 0.01440 82801 1193 411023 3446747 41.63 

35 5 0.00386 0.01913 81608 1561 404138 3035725 37.20 

40 5 0.00515 0.02545 80047 2037 395143 2631586 32.88 

45 5 0.00705 0.03468 78010 2706 383286 2236443 28.67 

50 5 0.01000 0.04887 75304 3680 367323 1853157 24.61 

55 5 0.01450 0.07013 71625 5023 345566 1485834 20.74 

60 5 0.02200 0.10460 66602 6966 315592 1140269 17.12 

65 5 0.03300 0.15303 59635 9126 275361 824677 13.83 

70 5 0.05000 0.22314 50509 11271 224369 549316 10.88 

75 5 0.07900 0.33051 39238 12969 163770 324947 8.28 

80 ω 0.16299 1.00000 26270 26270 161177 161177 6.14 

 


